
 
 

ACTION SHEET 
PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITES COMMITTEE MEETING OF 12/14/2020 

ISSUE NO. 8J 
 
Request for Approval of Contract Amendment #4 with Molzen Corbin & 
Associates, to increase the not to exceed amount by $206,694.69 to a total 
of $3,830,050.63, and Task Orders #15-#18 for Airport Engineering, Design 
and Construction Services. (John Dickinson, Airport Operations Manager, 
jcdickinson@santafenm.gov, 955-2909) 
 
Committee Review: 
Public Works and Utilities Committee: 12/14/2020 
Finance Committee: 01/04/2021 
Governing Body: 01/13/2021 
 
PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITES COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved on 
Consent Agenda to forward to 1/4/2021 Finance Committee 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS: 
 
STAFF FOLLOW UP:   
 

VOTE: FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 
COUNCILOR RIVERA, CHAIR X   

COUNCILOR GARCIA X   

COUNCILOR ABEYTA X   

COUNCILOR LINDELL X   

COUNCILOR VIGIL COPPLER X   

 


